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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S3/11/971

81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 987 OF 19972

Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL      6873

4

By: Senators Everett and Roebuck5

6

7

    For An Act To Be Entitled8

"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY AND EXPENSE ALLOWANCES FOR9

THE DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY; AND10

FOR OTHER PURPOSES."11

12

Subtitle13

"TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY AND EXPENSE14

ALLOWANCES FOR THE DEPUTY PROSECUTING15

ATTORNEYS OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY"16

17

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:18

19

SECTION 1.  The prosecuting attorney of the Second Judicial District may20

appoint one or more deputy prosecuting attorneys and staff personnel as21

follows for the Western and Eastern District of Craighead County, Arkansas, at22

salaries as set and appropriated by the Quorum Court of Craighead County up to23

the maximum salary amounts authorized as follows:24

Position Salary25

Chief Deputy $70,00026

Two Assistant Deputies $40,000 each27

One Eastern District Deputy $20,00028

One Secretary/Receptionist $20,00029

One Case Coordinator $25,00030

One Investigator/Process Server $25,00031

It should be the responsibility of Craighead County, Arkansas, to pay32

the salaries of each of the persons so appointed by the prosecuting attorney33

of the Second Judicial District, together with any and all fringe benefits34

otherwise available to employees of Craighead County, Arkansas, together with35

 an expense allowance as set and appropriated by the Quorum Court of Craighead36
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County up to a maximum amount of twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) per1

annum.  Provided, that Craighead County shall pay a combined amount for2

salaries and expenses for all deputies and staff personnel of not less than3

one hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000), and not more than two hundred4

thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) per annum.  Nothing in this act shall5

prevent payment of additional salaries and expenses of the deputy prosecuting6

attorney of Craighead County, Arkansas, in excess of the amounts indicated7

above from the Prosecuting Attorney Hot Check Fund established in said county,8

subject to the approval of the Craighead County Quorum Court.9

10

SECTION 2.  This act shall be effective on and after January 1, 1998.11

12

SECTION 3.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature13

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code14

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.15

16

SECTION 4.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to17

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect18

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without19

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this20

act are declared to be severable.21

22

SECTION 5.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are23

hereby repealed.24

25

/s/Everett et al26

27

APPROVED:4-01-9728
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